
ELE-CTIONS: ) 
PRIMAFY: ·l 

Last day for candidates to file for August Primary 
June 3 ~ 1938 • 

June 7. 1938. 

fl L ED 
Honorable Claude ~· . Wood 
_tJr osecuti ng Jit t.or ney 
i'ul,a ski County 
uaynesville • .ltii ssouri 

Dear ;3ir: 

Thi s i s to acknowledge r eceipt of your letter 
of June 4th in which you request the opinion of this 
Department on the question therein submitt ed. Your 
l etter i s as follows : 

"I Should like to have your official 
opinion upon the followi.ng proposi­
tion: 

" ~ection 1025~. R. ~. 1929• enacts 
that: 

" ' The name of no candidate shall be 
printed upon any official ballot 
at any primary ele ction. unlos s at 
least six,ty da ys prior to such 
primary a writt en declaration shall 
have been filed by the candidate as 
provided 1n this artic;J.e . stating 
his full name . r esidence. off ice 
f or which he propose s as a candidate. 
the party upon whose ticket he is to 
be a candidate, that if no~nated 
and elected to such office he will 
cp ali.f'y, etc.' 

" Section 10254 provides that t he pri­
mary shall be held at t he regular 
polling places in each precinct on the 
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first Tuesday i .n August, 1910 and 
biennially thereaf'ter. Hence under 
this sect ion, the primary will be 
held on August 2, 1938. 

"In this county, several candidates 
filed their declaration of intention 
on Friday June 3 , 1938. Have these 
candidates complied with the pro­
visions of section 10257 Slpra? And 
are they entitled to have t heir names 
printed upon the official ballot? In 
short, what i s sixty days prior to 
August 2 , 1938?" 

~ction 10254, R. s. o. 1929 , p rovides: 

"1he primary Shall be held at the 
regular polling places in each 
precinct on the first Tuesday of 
August, 1910, and bie~ally there-

. after, for the nomination of all 
candidates to be voted for at the 
next November election.• 

Section 10257 , R, s. u~ . 1929 , provides in part 
a s f ollows: 

n·J.he name of no cand~date shall be 
pr~ted upon any official ballot 
at any primary election, unless 
at lea s t sixty dayd prior to such 
£Iimary a written eclarat!On-shall 

ve been filed ~Y the candidate, 
* * •" 

The general rule i s , that where a statute re­
quires that an act be performed a fixed number ot days 
previous to a specified day , the last da7 shoul d be ex­
cluded and the first day included in making the computation. 
The primary ele otions will be held on ~uesday, August 2, 
1938. It will, therefore , according to the above rule, be 
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necessar y for all candidate s to have t heir declarations 
filed with the proper offi cials be f ore mi.dnight, Friday , 
June 3 , 1938. Those c~di.dates, theret:ore, who ciuly 
filed t heir declaration of i ntention before midnight, 
Frida7, June 3 , 1938, are entit l ed to have their names 
placed upon the official primary bal~ot f or the PrimaP7 
t o be held August 2, 1938• 

Jd' .PHOV .till: 

J. £. TAYLvR 
(Acting) a ttorney-General 

CRHz EG 

Very truly yours 

COVELL R. H:&.'VIITT 
assistant Attorney-ueneral 


